Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide
14 July 2020

  Page 33 of 59

6.9 Discounted cash flow summary

The cash flow projections and discount rate assumption set out above result in a valuation of Bionomics of
$0.11 to $0.13 per share, calculated as follows:

Table 15: Assessed value of a Bionomics share before the Proposed Transaction

Source: Leadenhall analysis

6.10 Sensitivity analysis

The analysis presented above is sensitive to a number of key assumptions in the Model. We have therefore
presented a sensitivity analysis of the midpoint of the assessed value per share for Bionomics to those
assumptions in the following figure:

Figure 2: Sensitivity analysis - value per share of Bionomics

Source: Leadenhall analysis

As highlighted above the key sensitivity is the probability of clinical success.  The probabilities used have
been benchmarked against a number of independent studies giving some comfort that they are reasonable.
As Bionomics’ clinical studies progress over time these probabilities will change significantly, thus the value
of a Bionomics share in future will also change significantly depending on the outcomes of its clinical trials.

Enterprise value 71,354   87,966

Net debt (6,938)   (6,938)

Surplus assets 1,579   1,579

Equity value 65,994   82,607

Ordinary shares on issue ('000) 626,186   626,186

Assessed value per share on a control basis ($) 0.105   0.132

$'000 Low High

$0.060

$0.109

$0.111

$0.113

$0.116

$0.117

$0.194

$0.128

$0.126

$0.125

$0.121

$0.120

Clinical success probabilities (+ / - 10%)

Milestone payments excl. BNC 375 (+/- 10%)

Royalty revenue excl. BNC 375 (+/- 10%)

Corporate overhead (+ / - 10%)

Development costs (+ / - 10%)

BNC 375 royalty revenue (+/- 10%)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Bionomics Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide
14 July 2020

  Page 34 of 59

6.11 Analysis of share trading

Market trading in Bionomics shares prior to the announcement of the Proposed Transaction provides an
indication of the market’s assessment of the value of Bionomics on a minority basis. We have presented an
analysis of recent trading in Bionomics shares in Section 4.8 above. When assessing market trading, it is
necessary to consider whether the market is informed and liquid. In this regard, we note:

 Bionomics shares are reasonably widely dispersed. However, daily values traded over the past three
years are approximately $150,000 on average, with the average declining to approximately $100,000